# 20-0218
Fulton County Board of Commissioners
Agenda ltem Summary BOC Meeting Date
3/18/2020
FULTON
COUNTY
Requesting Agency Commission Districts Affected
Tax Commissioner All Districts

Requested Action (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.)

Approval of eliminating the payment processing fees charged to customers through the systems of
the Tax Commissioner for property tax, motor vehicles and other fees.

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Board policy, statute or code requirement)

None.

Is this Item related to a Strategic Priority Area? (If yes, note strategic priority area below)

Yes All People Trust Government is Effective, Efficient and Fiscally Sound Open and
Responsible Government

Is this a purchasing item?
No

(First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary
of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details for the item.)

Scope of Work: Eliminating taxpayers' payment of electronic processing fees for property tax, motor
vehicles and other fees.

Summary & Background

Community Impact: The impact will be that the public interest will be served.

Department Recommendation: Approve eliminating payment of electronic processing fees by Fulton
County taxpayers.

Project Implications: This is revenue neutral.
Community Issues/Concerns: None known.
Department Issues/Concerns: No additional County funding, staffing, or inefficiencies.

History of BOC Agenda Item: None.

Contract & Compliance Information (Provide Contractor and Subcontractor details.)

Agency Director Approval County Manager’s
Approval

Typed Name and Title Phone

Signature Date

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete)

Packet Page -601-



-209- 8bed 19x0ed

Agency Director Approval

Typed Name and Title

Phone

Signature

Date

County Manager’s
Approval

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete)

81L20-02C #




# 20-0218

Solicitation NON-MFBE
Information
No. Bid Notices Sent:

MBE FBE TOTAL

No. Bids Received:

Total Contract Value
Total M/FBE Values
Total Prime Value

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

(Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number,

source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)

Exhibits Attached

(Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all

exhibits in the upper right corner.)

Source of Additional Information

(Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone)

Agency Director Approval

Typed Name and Title

Phone

Signature

Date

County Manager’s
Approval

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete)

Packet Page -603-




# 20-0218

Continued

Procurement

Contract Attached:

Previous Contracts:

Solicitation Number:

Submitting Agency:

Staff Contact:

Contact Phone:

Description:.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Total Contract Value:

MBE/FBE Participation:

Match Account $:

Original Approved Amount: Amount: . %: .
Previous Adjustments: Amount: . %: .
This Request: Amount: . %: .
TOTAL: . Amount: . %: .
Grant Information Summary:

Amount Requested: L] Cash

Match Required: L] In-Kind

Start Date: L] Approval to Award
End Date: ] Apply & Accept

Funding Line 1:

Funding Line 2:

Funding Line 3:

Funding Line 4:

KEY CONTRACT TERMS

Start Date:

End Date:

Cost Adjustment:

Renewal/Extension Terms:

ROUTING & APPROVALS

(Do not edit below this line)

X Originating Department: Ferdinand, Arthur Date: 3/2/2020
County Attorney: Date: .
Purchasing/Contract Compliance: Date: .
Finance/Budget Analyst/Grants Admin: Date: .

Grants Management: Date:

X County Manager:

Anderson, Dick

Date: 3/9/2020

Packet Page -604-




gk~ wN -

(o]

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

# 20-0218

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FULTON COUNTY TAX COMMISSIONER
TO PROVIDE PAYMENT OF ANY AND ALL PROCESSING FEES
ASSOCIATED WITH ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS REMITTED BY TAXPAYERS

WHEREAS, the Georgia Department of Revenue and the Fulton County
Tax Commissioner have partnered to enable taxpayers to pay motor vehicle
taxes and fees electronically;

WHEREAS, the Georgia Department of Revenue provides the opportunity
for the Fulton County Tax Commissioner to collect from tax payers or pay the
processing fees; and

WHEREAS, the Fulton County Tax Commissioner collects and processes
property taxes and other fees for Fulton County and other taxing authorities; and

WHEREAS, the Fulton County Tax Commissioner collects and processes
property taxes and other fees electronically wherein the tax payer is charged
processing fees; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners finds that the public interest will
be served by authorizing and allowing any and all processing fees associated
with tax payer remissions to be paid from the Fulton County commissions
retained by the Tax Commissioner prior to distribution to Fulton County

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the budget of Fulton County
shall provide payment for any and all processing fees associated with electronic
payments received by the Fulton County Tax Commissioner; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fulton County Tax Commissioner

is directed to prepare, or cause to be prepared, any and all specific changes to

1
Packet Page -605-



# 20-0218

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23

24
25

26
27
28

29
30

the tax receipt and payment collection system(s) that are necessary and proper
in order to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall become effective
when adopted, and that all resolutions and parts of resolutions in conflict with this
Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SO PASSED AND ADOPTED, this day of March 2020.

FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS:

Arthur E. Ferdinand, PhD
Tax Commissioner

ATTEST:

Tonya Grier, Interim Clerk to the
Commission

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Patrise Perkins-Hooker, County Attorney

P:\CALegislation\TaxCom\Resolutions\02.15.20 Resolution Authorizing Fulton County Payments of Any And All Credit
Card Processing Fees Associated With Tax Payer Remissions.doc

2
Packet Page -606-



