

BOC Meeting Date 3/18/2020

### **Requesting Agency**

Tax Commissioner

**Commission Districts Affected** 

All Districts

**Requested Action** (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.)

Approval of eliminating the payment processing fees charged to customers through the systems of the Tax Commissioner for property tax, motor vehicles and other fees.

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Board policy, statute or code requirement)
None.

Is this Item related to a Strategic Priority Area? (If yes, note strategic priority area below)

Yes All People Trust Government is Effective, Efficient and Fiscally Sound Open and

Responsible Government

### Is this a purchasing item?

No

## **Summary & Background**

(First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details for the item.)

Scope of Work: Eliminating taxpayers' payment of electronic processing fees for property tax, motor vehicles and other fees.

Community Impact: The impact will be that the public interest will be served.

Department Recommendation: Approve eliminating payment of electronic processing fees by Fulton County taxpayers.

Project Implications: This is revenue neutral.

Community Issues/Concerns: None known.

Department Issues/Concerns: No additional County funding, staffing, or inefficiencies.

History of BOC Agenda Item: None.

**Contract & Compliance Information** (Provide Contractor and Subcontractor details.)

Agency Di	County Manager's	
Typed Name and Title	Phone	Approval
Signature	Date	

Agency Director Approval		
Typed Name and Title	Phone	Approval
Signature	Date	

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete)

				# 20	0-02
Solicitation Information No. Bid Notices Sent:	NON-MFBE	MBE	FBE	TOTAL	
No. Bids Received:					
		,		,	
Total Contract Value	-				
Total M/FBE Values	-				
Total Prime Value	•				
Fiscal Impact / Funding Source		(Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, source of funds, and any future funding requirements.)			
Exhibits Attached		(Provide copies of	originals, number ex	chibits consecutively, and lab	el all

**Source of Additional Information** (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone)

Agency Director Approval		
Typed Name and Title	Phone	Approval
Signature	Date	

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete)

# Continued

Procurement					
Contract Attached:	Previous Contracts:				
Solicitation Number:	Submitting Agency:	Staff Contact:	Contact Phone:		
Description:.					
	FINANC	IAL SUMMARY			
<b>Total Contract Value</b>		MBE/FBE Participation	n:		
Original Approved Ar	nount: .	Amount: .	%: .		
Previous Adjustments	S: .	Amount: .	%: .		
This Request:		Amount: .	%: .		
TOTAL:		Amount: .	%: .		
Grant Information Su	ımmary:				
Amount Requested:	•	☐ Cash			
Match Required:	•	. In-Kind			
Start Date:	•	Approval to A			
End Date:	•	☐ Apply & Acce	ept		
Match Account \$:		1=	1 =		
Funding Line 1:	Funding Line 2:	Funding Line 3:	Funding Line 4:		
•					
KEY CONTRACT TERMS					
Start Date: End Date:					
Cost Adjustment: Renewal/Extension Terms:					
ROUTING & APPROVALS (Do not edit below this line)					
X Originating D	epartment:	Ferdinand, Arthur	Date: 3/2/2020		
. County Attorney:			Date: .		
. Purchasing/C	ontract Compliance:		Date: .		
	et Analyst/Grants Admin	: .	Date: .		
. Grants Mana			Date: .		
X County Manager:		Anderson, Dick	Date: 3/9/2020		

1 2 3 4	TO PROVIDE PAYMENT OF ANY AND ALL PROCESSING FEES ASSOCIATED WITH ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS REMITTED BY TAXPAYERS
5	WHEREAS, the Georgia Department of Revenue and the Fulton County
6	Tax Commissioner have partnered to enable taxpayers to pay motor vehicle
7	taxes and fees electronically;
8	WHEREAS, the Georgia Department of Revenue provides the opportunity
9	for the Fulton County Tax Commissioner to collect from tax payers or pay the
10	processing fees; and
11	WHEREAS, the Fulton County Tax Commissioner collects and processes
12	property taxes and other fees for Fulton County and other taxing authorities; and
13	WHEREAS, the Fulton County Tax Commissioner collects and processes
14	property taxes and other fees electronically wherein the tax payer is charged
15	processing fees; and
16	WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners finds that the public interest will
17	be served by authorizing and allowing any and all processing fees associated
18	with tax payer remissions to be paid from the Fulton County commissions
19	retained by the Tax Commissioner prior to distribution to Fulton County
20	NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the budget of Fulton County
21	shall provide payment for any and all processing fees associated with electronic
22	payments received by the Fulton County Tax Commissioner; and
23	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fulton County Tax Commissioner
24	is directed to prepare, or cause to be prepared, any and all specific changes to

# # 20-0218

1	the tax receipt and payment collection system(s) that are necessary and proper			
2	in order to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.			
3	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall become effective			
4	when adopted, and that all resolutions and parts of resolutions in conflict with this			
5	Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.			
6	SO PASSED AND ADOPTED, this day of March 2020.			
7				
8		FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:		
10 11 12				
13				
14		Arthur E. Ferdinand, PhD Tax Commissioner		
15 16		rax Commissioner		
17		ATTEST:		
18				
19				
20 21		Tonya Grier, Interim Clerk to the		
22		Commission		
23				
24	APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
25				
26				
27	Patrise Perkins-Hooker, County Attorney			
28				
29 30	P:\CALegislation\TaxCom\Resolutions\02.15.20 Resolution Authoriz Card Processing Fees Associated With Tax Payer Remissions.doc	ing Fulton County Payments of Any And All Credit		